

No.G.12017/2/2008-FIN (PRU)
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Aizawl, the 29th January, 2010.

Subject:

Payment of Dearness Allowances to the employees of the Government of Mizoram revised rate w.e.f. 1.7.2008 @ 54%, w.e.f. 1.1.2009 @ 64 % and w.e.f. 1.7.2009 @ 73%.

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Governor of Mizoram to payment of Dearness Allowance to the employees of the Government of Mizoram enhanced from the existing rate of 47% to 54% w.e.f. 1.7.2008. from 54% to 64% w.e.f. 1.1.2009 and from 64% to 73% w.e.f. 1.7.2009 on the following conditions :-

1. Enhanced Dearness Allowances of 7%, 10% and 9% respectively (total of 26%) of Basic Pay + Dearness Pay for the period from 1.7.2008 onwards may be impounded into the GPF Account of all categories of Government employees.
2. For employees not eligible to or not yet having GPF Account, the enhanced Dearness Allowances for the period from 1.7.2008 may be invested in Small Saving Schemes like KVP and National Saving Certificates etc.
3. For employees of District Councils, Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs), Autonomous Bodies/Boards/Aided/Non-Government Institutional and those who are paid from Grants in Aids etc. the installment of Dearness Allowances shall continue to be invested in their respective CPF/EPF or Small Savings Schemes like KVP/NSC etc. until further orders.
4. For employees who are due to retire on superannuation within three (3) months from the date of issue of this Office Memorandum, the enhanced Dearness Allowances shall be paid in cash.
5. Contract employees of any grade shall be allowed to draw such arrears of pay and allowances in cash, if admissible, as it is not convenient for them to subscribe to GPF or National Savings Schemes.
6. The provisions contained in para 3, 4 and 5 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No 1 (13)/97-E-II (B) of 3.10.1997 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowances under these orders. However, with effect from 1.1.2007, Dearness Allowances will be computed on the basis of Basic Pay, Dearness Pay, Stagnation Increment and NPA. Provisions contained in para 3 of the Ministry of Finance's O.M. No. 1 (13)/97-E-II(B) dated 3.10.1997 had already been amended to this extent with effect from 1.4.2004.

Sd/- LALTHANSANGA
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department.

Memo No.G.12017/2/2008-FIN (PRU) : Aizawl, the 29th January, 2010
Copy to :

1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram.
2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/ Dy.Speaker/Ministers of State/
4. Parliamentary Secretaries, Mizoram.
5. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
6. Secretary, Mizoram State Information Commission
7. Adviser, Mizoram State Planning Board.
8. Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
9. Accountant General (A&E) and (Audit), Mizoram etc., Mizoram.
10. All Heads of Administrative Departments.
11. Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly.
12. All Heads of Departments.
13. Resident Commissioner, Mizoram House, Vasant Vihar, Lt.Ribhu Saxena Marg, New Delhi.
14. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
15. All Deputy Director (Accounts) and all Treasury Officers, Mizoram.
16. Guard File.

(ZOTHANMAWIA)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department (PRU)

4. For employees who are due to retire on or after 31st March 2010, the enhanced Dearness Allowances shall be paid in arrears for the period from 1.7.2008 to the date of retirement.
5. Contract employees of any grade shall be allowed to receive arrears of pay and allowances in cash, if admissible, as it is not convenient for them to subscribe to GPF or National Savings Schemes.
6. The provisions contained in para 3, 4 and 5 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. 1 (13)97-E-II (B) of 3.10.1997 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowances under these orders. However, with effect from 1.1.2007, Dearness Allowances will be computed on the basis of Basic Pay, Dearness Pay, Stagnation Increment and NPA. Provisions contained in para 3 of the Ministry of Finance's O.M. No. 1 (13)97-E-II(B) dated 3.10.1997 had already been amended to this extent with effect from 1.4.2004.

Sd/- LALTHAN

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department

Memo No.G.12017/2/2008-FIN (PRU) : Aizawl, the 29th January, 2010
Copy to :

1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram.
2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/ Dy.Speaker/Ministers of State/
4. Parliamentary Secretaries, Mizoram.
5. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
6. Secretary, Mizoram State Information Commission
7. Adviser, Mizoram State Planning Board.
8. Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
9. Accountant General (A&E) and (Audit), Mizoram etc., Mizoram.
10. All Heads of Administrative Departments.
11. Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly.
12. All Heads of Departments.
13. Resident Commissioner, Mizoram House, Vasant Vihar, Lt.Ribhu Saxena Marg, New Delhi.
14. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
15. All Deputy Director (Accounts) and all Treasury Officers, Mizoram.
16. Guard File.

(ZOTHANMAWIA)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department (PRU)

4. For employees who are due to retire on or after 31st March 2010, the enhanced Dearness Allowances shall be paid in arrears for the period from 1.7.2008 to the date of retirement.
5. Contract employees of any grade shall be allowed to receive arrears of pay and allowances in cash, if admissible, as it is not convenient for them to subscribe to GPF or National Savings Schemes.
6. The provisions contained in para 3, 4 and 5 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. 1 (13)97-E-II (B) of 3.10.1997 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowances under these orders. However, with effect from 1.1.2007, Dearness Allowances will be computed on the basis of Basic Pay, Dearness Pay, Stagnation Increment and NPA. Provisions contained in para 3 of the Ministry of Finance's O.M. No. 1 (13)97-E-II(B) dated 3.10.1997 had already been amended to this extent with effect from 1.4.2004.

Sd/- LALTHAN

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department